07-08-2002

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office **Box Assignments**



102146833

IMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, D.C. 20231 Attorney Docket No. 112083 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Constance E. Johnston GYRUS ENT L.L.C. Phillip A. Ryan 2. 2925 APPLING ROAD Dickon Isaacs 3. BARTLETT, TENNESSEE 4. George K.S.M. Aye 38133 Andrew C. Burroughs Benjamin L. Rush Jeremiah O'Leary Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Nature of conveyance: ☐Yes ⊠ No Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other _ Execution Date: 1) 6/6/02; 2) 06/06/02; 3) 05/28/02; 4) 5/28/02; 5) 5/28/02; 6) 5/28/02; 7) 5/28/02 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: ___ Patent No.(s) ___ Patent Application No.(s) 29/157,543 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas J. Pardini Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Enclosed (Check No. 132034) Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC deposit account number 15-0461. P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: June 28, 2002 Registration No. 30,411 Thomas J. Pardini Registration No. 38,565 Eric D. Morehouse Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8 00000067 29157543

07/05/2002 GTOH11 01 FC:581

40.00 DP

(1-8)					Andrew C. Bulloughs	
	Insert	(2)	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary	
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)		
		to eac	th of the undersigned, each undersigned		and other good and valuable consi assign, and hereby does assign, tra	
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.			
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)				
		the en inven divisi	nafter designated as the Assignee) attre right, title and interest for the lation, and in all applications for pate onal, continuation, substitute, and the and reexamination certificates the	United States on ent including a reissue applica	of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. my and all provisional, non-provision tion(s), and all Letters Patent, exter	§100, in the onal,
(11)	Insert	(11)				
	Identification such as Title, Case		SURGICAL TOOL			
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto	rney Docket No. 112083			
	Application Number		hich the undersigned has (have) exe			
			en date herewith or	value an appr	Value 10. parent in the contract cont	
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on <u>June 6, 2002</u>			
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	29/157,5	43	
	Identification for filed applications	filed	March 22, 2002			
		in obtain	ing evidence and going forward wit	th such interter	ence.	
claims o reexamir from said herein as binding identific	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agrenation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessary	es to exectional Contest to perfuited State orizes and Assigned texecuted essors, assuby grants	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may	Property or single necessary to issue any and and covenants ents in conflict	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignment any furt	tates resulting entire interest gnment is
claims or reexamination from said herein as binding identific recordation	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agrenation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document.	es to exectional Con- es to perfitted State orizes an- Assignee t executed essors, ass by grants y or desir	evention for Protection of Industrial form all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. If requests the Director of Patents to a Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule.	Property or size the necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict LC the power to the United	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off	tates resulting entire interest gnment is
the Assignation of the Assignati	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Contest to perfaited State orizes and Assigned to executed executed executed by grants y or desiruted by t	evention for Protection of Industrial form all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposed to the property of the date(s) opposed to	Property or size be necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power the soft the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther
the Assignation of the Assignati	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Correst to perfaited State orizes and Assigned texecutors executors as by grants y or desiruted by t	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may spatent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposition.	Property or size be necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict the power tres of the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignisert on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordat	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author application(s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Cones to perfaited State orizes and Assigned texecuted essors, assigned by grants y or desiruted by t	vention for Protection of Industrial form all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to a sassignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement signs and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule to the undersigned on the date(s) opposition of the date of the inventor Signature.	Property or size be necessary to issue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power to the conflict the understand the	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assign insert on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for
claims o reexamir from sai herein as binding identific recordat	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Corres to perfaited State orizes and Assigned t executed essors, assign y or desiruted by t	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to a sassignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement of the complete of the compl	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power the soft the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignisert on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordat Date Date Date	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth displication(s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exection of the control o	es to exectional Corres to perform to perform the distance or the executed executed executed executed by grants y or desiruted by the executed	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to a Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule of the undersigned on the date(s) opposition of the date of the undersigned of the date of the Inventor Signature of Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict the power the soft the Unite posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordat Date Date Date Date Date	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Corres to perfaited State orizes and Assigned t executed essors, assign y or desiruted by t	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to a sassignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement of the same of the entire interest. It is and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule of the undersigned on the date(s) opposition of the date of the inventor Signature. Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power the soft the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordati Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Dat	3) Each undersigned agre r provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth d application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exec	es to exectional Cones to perfaited State orizes an Assignee t executed essors, assibly grants y or desir	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to a sassignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule in order to comply with the rule inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict the power trees of the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims or reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordat. Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Unternation a grant of a valid Unternation (s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, successigned that the many be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exections where the said said of the said said said of the said said said said said said said said	es to exectional Corres to perfaited State orizes and Assigned texecuter essors, assigned by grants y or desiruted by t	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may so patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreements and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on Signature Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power the soft the United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordati Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Dat	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author displication(s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exection of the control	es to exectional Corres to perfect for the state or izes and Assigned the executor essors, assigned by grants or desiruted by the executor of the state of the state of the executor essors, assigned the executor essors, assigned the executor essors, assigned the executor of the executor	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may spatent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict the power the softhe United posite the und	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordat Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author displication(s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exection of the control of the contr	es to exectional Correst to perfect to perfe	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may so patent to the Assignee. It requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreements and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on Signature Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict the power the softhe United posite the und the conflict the incomplete the und the conflict	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
claims o reexamir from saidherein as binding identific recordati Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Dat	3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author displication(s) to the said saigned, and that he has no on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessarion of this document. In witness whereof, exection of the control of the contr	es to exectional Correst to perfect to perfe	vention for Protection of Industrial orm all affirmative acts which may so patent to the Assignee. I requests the Director of Patents to, as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreement in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, Plable in order to comply with the rule the undersigned on the date(s) opposite in the firm of OLIFF & Inventor Signature	Property or single necessary to a sissue any and and covenants ents in conflict. Ce the power the softhe United posite the und the conflict of the the understand the certain the certain the softhe the understand the softhe the understand the softhe the certain the softhe	milar agreements. o obtain, maintain or confirm by re all Letters Patents of the United St that he has full right to convey the herewith, and agrees that this assignished on this assignment any furt d States Patent and Trademark Off ersigned name(s).	cissue or tates resulting entire interest gnment is ther ice for (SEAL)

PATENT ---- REEL: 013047 FRAME: 0030

		(1)	Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs
(1-8)	Insert '	(2)	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)	
		to eac	ch of the undersigned, each unders	ne dollar (\$1.00) signed agrees to	and other good and valuable consideration paid assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)			
(11)	Insert	the en inven divisi	ntire right, title and interest for the tion, and in all applications for pa- tional, continuation, substitute, and ties and reexamination certificates	United States of itent including a I reissue applica that may be gra	heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the any and all provisional, non-provisional, tion(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, nted on the invention known as
(11)	Identification	(11)			
•	such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto)
	pp				ication for patent in the United States of America
			en date herewith or		,
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on <u>June 6, 2002</u>		
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	29/157	543
	Identification for filed applications	filed	March 22, 2002		
claims of reexamifrom sa herein a binding identifier	lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internatio 4) Each undersigned agrees ination a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said A signed, and that he has not con him and his heirs, succession in Each undersigned hereby	vision to obtain so to execute sors, assigned states and a states are a secute sors, assigned to the sors, as a second to the sors, as a s	hereof, or any patent or reissue ap- ning evidence and going forward we cute all papers and documents and evention for Protection of Industric form all affirmative acts which ma- es patent to the Assignee. de requests the Director of Patents e, as Assignee of the entire interest d, and will not execute, any agreen signs and legal representatives.	plication based vith such interfer perform any act all Property or sity be necessary to issue any and t, and covenants ments in confliciple.	t which may be necessary in connection with
		tad by f	the undersigned on the date(s) o	nnathe the und	ersigned name(s).
Dat-	6/6/02	y (, ,,	SEAL)
Date					(GEAL)
Date Date			Y 4. C'		(SEAL)
Date					(SEAL)
Date					(SEAL)
Date			•		(SEAL)
Date			T		(SEAL)
Date					(SEAL)
					U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If
neither.	then it should be signed before	ore at le	ast two witnesses who also sign he	еге:	
Date			Witness _		
Date			Witness _		

PATENT REEL: 013047 FRAME: 0031

1-8)		(1)	Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs	
	Insert	(2)	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary	
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)		
		to eac	h of the undersigned, each undersigned	lar (\$1.00)	and other good and valuable consideration passign, and hereby does assign, transfer and s	nid
))	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.			
10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	2925 Appling Road, Bartlett, Tenne			_
		the en inven divisi	tire right, title and interest for the Unit	ed States o ncluding a sue applica	neirs, successors, assigns and legal representative f America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the sy and all provisional, non-provisional, tion(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, tied on the invention known as	s, e
(I)	Insert	(11)				
•	Identification such as Title, Case		GUD GUGAL TOOY			
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto				
	Application (Value)	for wh			cation for patent in the United States of Amer	- ' ica
2)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)				
3)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	29/157	.543	
·	Identification for filed applications	filed	March 22, 2002			
	1) Lach understaned cares	es to exect	ite all papers and documents and perfo	rm any act	which may be necessary in connection with	
exami om sai erein a nding	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned hereb	ional Comes to perform the States or izes and Assignee, to executed essors, assisting the states of	orm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the	ie any and covenants in conflict ne power to	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interherewith, and agrees that this assignment is	
exami om sai erein a nding	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned heret eation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Convesto performed States orizes and Assignee, texecuted sssors, assibly grants by grants and or desira	orm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the	ecessary to ue any and covenants in conflict ne power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resultithat he has full right to convey the entire interherewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for	
exami om sai rein a nding entific	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned heret eation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Conves to perforited States orizes and Assignee, to executed sysors, assistly grants by grants and or desiral to the converse of the con	orm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposition.	ue any and covenants in conflict ne power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resultithat he has full right to convey the entire interherewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for	
exami om sai rein a nding entific cordat	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned heret eation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Conves to perforited State: orizes and Assignee, texecuted sssors, assibly grants by grants by or desiral	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignce of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on Signature Inventor Signature	ue any and covenants in conflict ne power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resultithat he has full right to convey the entire interherewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for rsigned name(s).	est
exami om sai rein a nding entific cordat ate	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned hereb sation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Conves to perforited State: orizes and Assignee, texecuted sssors, assibly grants by grants by or desiral	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignce of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on Signature Inventor Signature	ue any and covenants in conflict ne power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulti that he has full right to convey the entire inter therewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for rsigned name(s). (SEAL)	est
exami rein a nding entific cordat ate	or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned heret eation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Conves to perfect the Converse and Assignee, to executed issors, assisty or desiral the Converse the Co	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to issee as Assignee of the entire interest, and and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the transfer of the trans	ue any and covenants in conflict ne power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulti that he has full right to convey the entire inter herewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for rsigned name(s). (SEAL)	est
exami om sai rein a nding entific cordat ate ate	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author of a provision of the said assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe. 6) Each undersigned herebation that may be necessarytion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the said	ional Conves to perforited State: orizes and Assignee, texecuted issors, assibly grants by or desiral atted by the	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignce of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite undersigned on the date(s) opposite Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	ue any and covenants in conflict the power to f the United	all Letters Patents of the United States resultithat he has full right to convey the entire interherewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for rsigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL)	est
exami om sai crein a nding entific cordat ate ate ate ate	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said application that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, execution of this document.	ional Conves to perfect the Converse and Assignee, to executed issors, assisty or desiral total by the Converse the Converse to the Converse the Con	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to isseed as Assignee of the entire interest, and and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the inventor Signature to signature to the inventor Signature to signature to signature to the inventor Signature to signature	ie any and covenants in conflict the United the United	all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable herewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further a States Patent and Trademark Office for resigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)	est
exami om sai crein a nding entific cordat ate ate ate ate ate	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Unstantial Signed author of application (s) to the said saigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the control of the co	ional Conves to perforited State: orizes and Assignee, texecuted issors, assibly grants by or desiral uted by the	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignce of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the inventor Signature the Inve	ue any and covenants in conflict the United the United	all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right	est
exami om sai erein a nding entific cordat ate ate ate ate ate ate ate	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said signed, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succe 6) Each undersigned here the eation that may be necessary at ion of this document. In witness whereof, execution is a constant of the each undersigned here the eation that may be necessary at ion of this document.	ional Conves to perforited States orizes and Assignee, texecuted ssors, assibly grants by grants and the converse or desiral to t	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to isseed as Assignee of the entire interest, and and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the inventor Signature to signature to the inventor Signature to signature to the inventor Signature to signature	ue any and covenants in conflict the United the United	all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable for interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable for interpretable that he has full right to convey the entire interpretable for int	est
exami om sai erein a nding entific cordat ate ate ate ate ate ate ate either,	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author id application(s) to the said application that he has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, execution of this assignment should provide assignment should provide assignment should provide a said of the internation of the internation of this document.	cferably b	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignce. requests the Director of Patents to isseed as Assignee of the entire interest, and and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC to the in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersignature the un	ue any and covenants in conflict the power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interplete interplete in the herewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further a States Patent and Trademark Office for resigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)	est
exami om sai erein a inding dentific cordat ate ate ate ate ate ate ate ate ate	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Unstantial State and the has not on him and his heirs, successions of Each undersigned here the training that the has not on him and his heirs, succession of this document. In witness whereof, execution of this assignment should prothen it should be signed before the training that the training training that the training	cferably b	rm all affirmative acts which may be respected to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and, and will not execute, any agreements igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite t	ue any and covenants in conflict the power to f the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulti that he has full right to convey the entire inter therewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for rsigned name(s). (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)	est

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARY S. DE MARCO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-15-2006

		(1) _(Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs	
(1-8)	Insert '	(2) <u>F</u>	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary	
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)		
		In	consideration of the sum of one do		and other good and valuable considerations assign, and hereby does assign, trans	eration paid
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.			
(10)	Insert Address of	` ' —				
	Assignee				3	
		the entire invention divisiona	right, title and interest for the Un, and in all applications for patent	ited States of including a ssue applica	heirs, successors, assigns and legal reprof America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § any and all provisional, non-provisionation(s), and all Letters Patent, extensented on the invention known as	100, in the nal,
(11)	Insert	(11)				
	Identification such as Title, Case	9	SURGICAL TOOL			
•	Number, or Foreign					
	Application Number		4			
			i the undersigned has (have) execulate herewith or	ited an appl	ication for patent in the United States	3 of America
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12) o	n <u>May 28, 2002</u>			
(13)	Alternative	(13) U	S. application Serial Number	29/157	543	
(10)	Identification for filed applications		_			
claims of reexami from sa herein a binding identifie	ignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authitial application(s) to the said assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succeed to the cation that may be necessary tion of this document.	in obtaining es to execute ional Convenes to perform ited States porizes and re Assignee, as executed, are essors, assign by grants the yor desirable	evidence and going forward with all papers and documents and pertition for Protection of Industrial Properties and affirmative acts which may be atent to the Assignee. Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreements and legal representatives. firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC	such interfet form any according to the poperty or such as a necessary such any and discovenants is in conflict the power of the Unit	of which may be necessary in connect imilar agreements. It oo tain, maintain or confirm by reised all Letters Patents of the United States that he has full right to convey the et therewith, and agrees that this assign to insert on this assignment any furthed States Patent and Trademark Office	ssue or tes resulting entire interest nment is
_						(SEAL)
Date						(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		, ,	- ' '
Date					14/14	(SEAL)
Date	05.28.02	•	Inventor Signature	1		
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			- (SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			_ (SEAL)
Date						
Date	, then it should be signed be	referably be store at least	two witnesses who also sign here: Witness OFFICIAL SEAL	au	e U.S.A.(b) a U.S. Consul if outside	
Date			MARY 99 DEMARCO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5.1	INOIS }	<u> </u>	

		(1)	Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs		
(1-8)	Insert	(2) <u>P</u>	hillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush		
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3) <u>I</u>	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary		
		(4) _0	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)			
		In	consideration of the sum of one doll	ar (\$1.00)	and other good and valuable consideration paid assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set		
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	YRUS ENT L.L.C.				
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10) 2925 Appling Road, Bartlett, Tennessee 38133					
		the entire invention divisional	right, title and interest for the Unite, and in all applications for patent ir	d States of icluding ar ue applicat	eirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, f America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the ay and all provisional, non-provisional, ion(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, ted on the invention known as		
(11)	Insert	(11)					
	Identification such as Title, Case	S	URGICAL TOOL				
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Attorney	Docket No. 112083)		
					eation for patent in the United States of America		
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12) or	May 28, 2002				
(13)	Alternative	(13) U	S. application Serial Number	29/157	,543		
	Identification for filed applications	filed M	arch 22. 2002				
reexami from sai herein a binding	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Unspecified undersigned authors application(s) to the said application and that he has not on him and his heirs, successioned and undersigned heret	onal Conventes to perform ited States patorizes and req Assignee, as executed, an assors, assigns by grants the	tion for Protection of Industrial Propall affirmative acts which may be not tent to the Assignee. It is to be prector of Patents to issue Assignee of the entire interest, and of will not execute, any agreements it and legal representatives. If the OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the	ecessary to e any and a covenants t n conflict e power to	which may be necessary in connection with hilar agreements. obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or all Letters Patents of the United States resulting that he has full right to convey the entire interest herewith, and agrees that this assignment is insert on this assignment any further I States Patent and Trademark Office for		
	In witness whereaf execu	ited by the u	ndersigned on the date(s) opposite	e the unde	rsioned name(s).		
Date	28-05-02	. •		4	Christiante Burry (SEAL)		
Date					(SEAL)		
Date					(SEAL)		
Date					(SEAL)		
Date					(SEAL)		
Date				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(SEAL)		
Date					(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
neither,	This assignment should prothen it should be signed be	eferably be si fore at least ty	gned before: (a) a Notary Public if v vo witnesses who also sign here:	within the U	U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If		
Date	May 28 4		2 Witness Me	run,	U. We Marco		
Date			Witness	J\	2		
	N M	MARY S OTARY PUBLIC	CIAL SEAL DEMARCO STATE OF ILLINOIS N EXPIRES 5-15-2006		PATENT		

		(1)	Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs	
(1-8)	Insert '	(2)	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush	
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs		Jeremiah O'Leary	
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)		
		to eacl	In consideration of the sum of one n of the undersigned, each undersigned	dollar (\$1.00) gned agrees to	and other good and valuable	consideration paid
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.			
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee		2925 Appling Road, Bartlett, Ter			
		the ent invent divisio	nafter designated as the Assignee) a ire right, title and interest for the U ion, and in all applications for pate and, continuation, substitute, and r is and reexamination certificates th	Inited States on tincluding an eissue applicated	f America as defined in 35 U. Ty and all provisional, non-propertion(s), and all Letters Patent.	S.C. §100, in the ovisional, extensions.
11)	Insert	(11)				
	Identification such as Title, Case		SURGICAL TOOL			
	Number, or Foreign					
	Application Number	•				
			ich the undersigned has (have) exem n date herewith or	cuted an applic	cation for patent in the United	States of America
12)	Insert Date of					
	Signing of Application	(12)	on <u>May 28, 2002</u>			
13)	Alternative Identification for	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	29/157,54	3	
	filed applications	filed	March 22 2002			
eexamin rom sai erein as inding	 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Uni 5) Each undersigned author displication(s) to the said assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, successioned. 6) Each undersigned hereb 	s to perfor ted States orizes and Assignee, executed, ssors, assign y grants the	ention for Protection of Industrial I me all affirmative acts which may be patent to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to as Assignee of the entire interest, a and will not execute, any agreement and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLOW the in order to comply with the rule.	issue any and and covenants to the power to	obtain, maintain or confirm ball Letters Patents of the Unite hat he has full right to convey herewith, and agrees that this insert on this assignment any	ed States resulting the entire interest assignment is
cordat	ion of this document.					
	In witness whereof, execu	ted by the	e undersigned on the date(s) oppo	_	. 0	
ate _	May 2817,	1002	Inventor Signature	Buja	: 1 Rust	(SEAL)
ate			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
ate _			Inventor Signature			(SEAL.)
ate _			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
ate			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
ate						
ate						
ate						
either,	then it should be signed before		signed before: (a) a Notary Public t two witnesses who also sign here:		J.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if ou	tside the U.S.A. If
ate _	Mary 28th 20	x12-	Witness	yours of	. Dellara	
Date _	_ 0		OFFICIAL SEAL Witness	/ 0		
		MA NOTARY	RY S. DEMARCO PUBLIC, STATE OF THE HOIS IISSION EXPIRES A 12006			

		(1)	Constance E. Johnston	(5)	Andrew C. Burroughs		
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Phillip A. Ryan	(6)	Benjamin L. Rush		
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Dickon Isaacs	(7)	Jeremiah O'Leary		
		(4)	George K.S.M. Aye	(8)			
		to eac	h of the undersigned, each undersigr		and other good and valuable consideration paid assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set		
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	GYRUS ENT L.L.C.				
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	` ,					
(11)	Insert	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as					
(11)	Identification	(11)					
•	such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Attor)		
					cation for patent in the United States of America		
			en date herewith or	area arrappin			
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on <u>May 28, 2002</u>				
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	29/157,5	543		
	Identification for filed applications	filed	March 22, 2002				
the Assi claims of reexami from sa- herein a binding identifie	lication or continuation or divigence in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned authorid application(s) to the said Aussigned, and that he has not e on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned hereby	vision the obtaining to executed to perform	ereof, or any patent or reissue applicing evidence and going forward with ute all papers and documents and pervention for Protection of Industrial Porm all affirmative acts which may be spatent to the Assignee. requests the Director of Patents to it as Assignee of the entire interest, and will not execute, any agreementings and legal representatives. the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLO	eation based to such interfer any act troperty or sine enecessary to assue any and and covenants its in conflict.	which may be necessary in connection with		
	In witness whereof, execut	ed by th	e undersigned on the date(s) oppo	site the unde	ersigned name(s).		
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
Date		<u>-</u>	Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature	. 11	(SEAL)		
Date	05/28/02	·	Inventor Signature	MU	(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature	<u>U</u>	(SEAL)		
neither,	then it should be signed befo	re at lea	st two witnesses who also sign here:		U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If		
Date	Mary 28.	×00.	Witness	Now	x y. sincues		
Date			Witness				

RECORDED: 06/28/2002